THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF
ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY
VOL. LXVIII No. 288

EASTER 1980

One Hundred and Twenty Years of The Eagle ...

by J.A.W. Bennett page
Some Johnian Record Breakers
Stranger in the College ... by David Thistlethwaite
Restoring the Chapel Ceiling ... by Peter Larkworthy
The 01d Treasury and its Graffiti ... by M.G. Underwood
The Lady Margaret Ball ... by the Junior Bursar
Dr. Bonney and the Crown Prince ... by J.T. Combridge
The Wordsworth Heritage Appeal
Commemorating Mountbatten in Paris
Reviews
Gifts and Bequests to the College, 1977 - 1979
College Chronicle
College Notes

The Eagle is published at 75p per yea?, free to Junior Members.
Further details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are
available from the College Office.



THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF
ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

VOL. LXIX No. 289

EASTER 1981
The Commemoration Sermon, 1980 ... by C.H. Cripps page
Gifts and Beguests to the College, 1979-80
Antipodean Connexions ... by J.A.W. Bennett
Confessions of a Cricketer ... by J.M. Brearley
John Couch Adams ... by Sir Harold Jeffreys
Obituary
Reviews
Johniana

College Chronicle
College Notes

The Eagle is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members.
Farther details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are
available from the College Office.

[e N N8

14

30
32
36
37
42



THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF

The Commemoration Sermon,
From the Foundation to Gilbert Scott

Sir James Wordie's
The Restoration of
Ralph Thoday, Head
Further Antipodean
Johniana

Reviews

Gifts and Bequests
College Chronicle
College Notes

ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

VOL. LXIX No. 290

EASTER 1982

1981 ... by K.G. Budden
by A.C.
Stamp by G.C.L. Bertram .
Great Gate ... by Peter Larkworthy
Gardener ... by J.S. Boys Smith
Connexions

Crook

to the College, 1980-1981

Supplements and Publications

The Eagle is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior
Further details about subscriptions and banker's order

Members.

forms are available from the College Office.



THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF
ST JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE
FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

Vol. LXIX No. 291

EASTER 1983

Behind the Early Statutes ... by M.G. Underwood page 3
Souvent me Souvient ... by Frank W. Law 10
Library Memories ... by N.C. Buck 14
Bits and Pieces ... by A.G. Smith 20
A Salting at St John's ... by Alan H. Nelson 23
Johniana 30
Cambridge in Wartime ... by E. Glasgow 32
Reviews 36
College Chronicle 44
College Notes 50
Obituaries 57
Gifts to the College, 1982-1983 60
Announcements 62
The Eagle 1is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members.

Further details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are
available from the College Office.



THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF
ST JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE
FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

Vol. LXIX No. 292

EASTER 1984

A Tutor's Lot ... by M.G. Underwood page 3
Stateless in Gaza ... by I.S. Ridler 9
Lending a Hand ... by Rev. J.M. Preston 11
Johniana 14
The College Bread and Broth Charity ... by W.T. Thurbon 16
A Toast to W.T. Thurbon ... by C.M.P. Johnson 23
From 'The Sky and Silence' ... by A. Wheatley 25
Back to Nature ... by R.G. Gardiner 29
Ninety ... by G.E. Briggs 31
Cambridge in Wartime ... by E. Glasgow 33
The Johnian Society ... by F.W. Law 36
Obituaries 41
Reviews 53
College Chronicle 68
Announcements 75
College Notes 76
Gifts to the College 84

The Eagle 1is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members.
Further details about subscriptions and bankers' order forms are
available from the College Office.



THE EAGLE

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF
ST JOHN'S COLLEGE, CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

(o)1l ), C)1¢ No. 293

EASTER 1985
'For the Publick Good' ... I.J. McIntyre page 3
'Big Bob' Remembers 18
Johnians Abroad ... E.M. Miller, I.T. Gardner, S.S-J. Chen 24
Johmiiana® .o . % J . CX ¥ Friesit 32
Our Grass 34
Arts 36
Sport 40
Gifts to the College 46
Obituaries 48
Reviews 68
College Notes 7
Announcements 84
The Eagle 1is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members.
Further details about subscriptions and bankers' order forms are

available from the College Office.



JOHN FISHER, 1469-1535

An Address, by Cardinal Basil Hume

A Letter from the College to Fisher in the Tower

Fisher and St John’s in 1534-1535, by Malcolm Underwood
An Opportunity Missed? The Torrigiano ‘Fisher’ and St John's,
by Peter Linehan

HABITAT
Photographs by Liz Miller, Franny Moyle and Jeremy Podger

JOHNIANS ABROAD
In the Steps of Gdsta Berling, by Charles Bourne
Along the Paraguay, by Sophie Waterhouse

ABSTRACTIONS
Photographs by Toby Walsh and Franny Moyle

ARTS

Society Reports

The Wright Darwin, by George Watson

An Interview with Jeffrey Wainwright
Poems by David Houston and Chris Hurford

SAMUEL BUTLER 1835-1902
Cuckoo in the Nest, by George Watson
Our Tour, by ‘Cellarius’

JOHNIAN BUSINESS

The Endowment in the Twentieth Century by Christopher Johnson
Use and Occupancy of Rooms in St John’s College,

a Review by Peter Johnstone

Johniana

One Hundred Years Ago

FACES
Photographs by Jeremy Podger and Franny Moyle

OBITUARIES
J.-B.M. Barrére
P.A.M. Dirac
R.C. Fuller
W.A. McKean

SPORTS

COLLEGE NOTES
Fellowships

Awards
Appointments
Marriages

Deaths

Gifts to the College
Announcements

13

19

22
30

32

35

39
42

45
46

53

58

60
61

62
65

84
91

Illustrations not credited in the text by courtesy of: Dr M.A. Clarke (p.78); Franny
Moyle (p.47); Charles Bourne (p.23); College Archives (p.10); College Library

(pp.66, 69, 82); from collection of Dr Peter Goddard (p.76).



THE FISHER BUILDING

The Inception of the Building, by Richard Langhorne
The Architect’'s View, by Peter Boston

Comment, by James Lambert

TRAVEL

Expedition to Peru 1986, by Sarah Brewster

On the Road to Mandalay, photographs by Peter Potts
Tibet, by Richard Mash

ARTS

Society Reports

Cecil Beaton’s Diaries, selected by Natasha Walter
Amber, a story by John Mee

Lumberjacks, a poem by Tom Butterworth

The Railway Station, a story by Esther Wheatley
The Captain, a poem by Chris Hurford

COMMEMORATION SERMON
REVIEW

Hugh Sykes Davies, Wordsworth and the Worth of Words, by Robert Inglesfield

OBITUARIES

Glyn Edmund Daniel
Frank Leonard Engledow
David Robert Howie
Robert Leslie Howland
Richard Meredith Jackson

HISTORY
Arctic Venture, by Roy Nesbit
Ben Jonson and St John's, by Eric Glasgow

SPORT

COLLEGE CHAPLAINS

COLLEGE NOTES

INDEX OF OBITUARY NOTICES, VOLS. L-LXXI

ANNOUNCEMENTS

4
11
18

23
25
29

31
33
36
38
38
39

39

43

47
51
55
55
59

62
66

71
/7
81
93

The Hawks Club - Portugal Place Project: The Editor has been asked to advise those
members of the College who are also members of the Hawks Club that the Portugal Place
Project will proceed with expedition now that planning permission has been obtained for the
use of 18 Portugal Place as a permanent Club House. Any member of the Hawks Club who
has not already received any of the Bulletins relating to the Portugal Place Project is

requested to send his name and address together with a request for the Bulletins to:
The Hawks Club, c/o Byron's Lodge, Grantchester, Cambridge CB3 9NF.

Johnian Society Golf Meeting. The competition will be held this year on 17 July. Details

may be obtained from D.E. Roberts, 4 Greville Drive, Birmingham, B15 2UU.

PRINTED BY

E. & E. PLUMRIDGE LTD., LINTON, CAMBRIDGE



CONTENTS

WORDSWORTH’S MATHEMATICAL EDUCATION by Charlotte Kipling MA, 3

JOHNIANA
THE FIRST ENGLISH VITA NUOVA, by George Watson

THE WINTHROP FAMILY AND ST JOHN’S COLLEGE,
by Maurice V. Wilkes and Malcolm Underwood

ROLL UP FOR THE BALL 1888-1988, by Hilary Watkin
GREEK STUDIES IN TUDOR CAMBRIDGE, by Eric Glasgow
OBITUARY: Joseph Stanley Mitchell

OLD BRIDGE STREET: photographs from the College Library
REVIEWS

SOCIETIES

SPORTS

COLLEGE NOTES

GIFTS TO THE COLLEGE

PUBLICATIONS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ANNOUNCEMENTS

PRINTED BY
E. & E. PLUMRIDGE LTD., LINTON. CAMBRIDGE

11

12

18

21
23
31
35
39
45
47
50
57
59
59

59



CONTENTS

THE MASTER-ELECT

BRITISH INTELLIGENCE IN THE SECOND WORLD WAR,
by the Master

THE FIRST COLLEGE TENNIS COURT, by Roger Morgan

WILLIAM MORGAN’S BIBLE AND THE CAMBRIDGE
CONNECTION, by Glanmor Williams

COLLEGE BUILDINGS

THE BURGHLEY VERSES
JOHNIANA

REVIEWS

OBITUARIES

SPORTS AND SOCIETIES
COLLEGE NOTES

DONATIONS TO THE LIBRARY

PRINTED BY
E. & E. PLUMRIDGE LTD., LINTON, CAMBRIDGE

27
29
31
33
36
45
52
64



	Contents_1980
	Contents_1981
	Contents_1982
	Contents_1983
	Contents_1984
	Contents_1985
	Contents_1986
	Contents_1987
	Contents_1988
	Contents_1989

