A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

VOL. LXVIII No. 288

EASTER 1980

One Hundred and Twenty Years of The Eagle	
by J.A.W. Bennett	page 3
Some Johnian Record Breakers	8
Stranger in the College by David Thistlethwaite	9
Restoring the Chapel Ceiling by Peter Larkworthy	17
The Old Treasury and its Graffiti by M.G. Underwood	23
The Lady Margaret Ball by the Junior Bursar	27
Dr. Bonney and the Crown Prince by J.T. Combridge	32
The Wordsworth Heritage Appeal	33
Commemorating Mountbatten in Paris	34
Reviews	35
Gifts and Bequests to the College, 1977 - 1979	41
College Chronicle	43
College Notes	18

The <u>Eagle</u> is published at 75p per year, free to Junior Members. Further details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are available from the College Office.

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

VOL. LXIX No. 289

EASTER 1981

The Commemoration Sermon, 1980 by C.H. Cripps	page	3
Gifts and Bequests to the College, 1979-80		7
Antipodean Connexions by J.A.W. Bennett		8
Confessions of a Cricketer by J.M. Brearley		14
John Couch Adams by Sir Harold Jeffreys		27
Obituary		30
Reviews		32
Johniana		36
College Chronicle		37
College Notes		42

The <u>Eagle</u> is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members. Further details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are available from the College Office.

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST. JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

VOL. LXIX No. 290

EASTER 1982

The Commemoration Sermon, 1981 by K.G. Budden	page 3
From the Foundation to Gilbert Scott by A.C. Crook	7
Sir James Wordie's Stamp by G.C.L. Bertram .	14
The Restoration of Great Gate by Peter Larkworthy	16
Ralph Thoday, Head Gardener by J.S. Boys Smith	18
Further Antipodean Connexions	21
Johniana	22
Reviews	26
Gifts and Bequests to the College, 1980-1981	30
College Chronicle	31
College Notes	37
Supplements and Publications	44

 $\begin{array}{lll} \underline{\text{The Eagle}} & \text{is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior} \\ \underline{\text{Members.}} & \text{Further details about subscriptions and banker's order} \\ \text{forms are available from the College Office.} \end{array}$

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

Vol. LXIX No. 291

EASTER 1983

Behind the Early Statutes by M.G. Underwood	page 3
Souvent me Souvient by Frank W. Law	10
Library Memories by N.C. Buck	1 4
Bits and Pieces by A.G. Smith	20
A Salting at St John's by Alan H. Nelson	23
Johniana	30
Cambridge in Wartime by E. Glasgow	32
Reviews	36
College Chronicle	4 4
College Notes	50
Obituaries	57
Gifts to the College, 1982-1983	60
Announcements	62

The Eagle is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members. Further details about subscriptions and banker's order forms are available from the College Office.

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST JOHN'S COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

Vol. LXIX No. 292

EASTER 1984

A Tutor's Lot by M.G. Underwood	page	3
Stateless in Gaza by I.S. Ridler		9
Lending a Hand by Rev. J.M. Preston		11
Johniana		14
The College Bread and Broth Charity by W.T. Thurbon		16
A Toast to W.T. Thurbon by C.M.P. Johnson		23
From 'The Sky and Silence' by A. Wheatley		25
Back to Nature by R.G. Gardiner		29
Ninety by G.E. Briggs		3 1
Cambridge in Wartime by E. Glasgow		33
The Johnian Society by F.W. Law		36
Obituaries		41
Reviews		53
College Chronicle		68
Announcements		75
College Notes		76
Gifts to the College		84

The Eagle is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members. Further details about subscriptions and bankers' order forms are available from the College Office.

A MAGAZINE SUPPORTED BY MEMBERS OF ST JOHN'S COLLEGE, CAMBRIDGE

FOR SUBSCRIBERS ONLY

Vol. LXX No. 293

EASTER 1985

'For the Publick Good' I.J. McIntyre	page 3
'Big Bob' Remembers	18
Johnians Abroad E.M. Miller, I.T. Gardner, S.S-J. Chen	24
Johniana J.C. Frost	32
Our Grass	34
Arts	36
Sport	40
Gifts to the College	46
Obituaries	48
Reviews	68
College Notes	71
Announcements	84

The Eagle is published at £1.50 per year, free to Junior Members. Further details about subscriptions and bankers' order forms are available from the College Office.

JOHN FISHER, 1469–1535	
An Address, by Cardinal Basil Hume	3
A Letter from the College to Fisher in the Tower Fisher and St John's in 1534–1535, by Malcolm Underwood	8
An Opportunity Missed? The Torrigiano 'Fisher' and St John's,	O
by Peter Linehan	13
Photographs by Liz Miller, Franny Moyle and Jeremy Podger	19
JOHNIANS ABROAD In the Steps of Gösta Berling, by Charles Bourne Along the Paraguay, by Sophie Waterhouse	22
ABSTRACTIONS	30
Photographs by Toby Walsh and Franny Moyle	32
ARTS	
Society Reports	35
The Wright Darwin, by George Watson An Interview with Jeffrey Wainwright	37
Poems by David Houston and Chris Hurford	42
SAMUEL BUTLER 1835–1902	
Cuckoo in the Nest, by George Watson Our Tour, by 'Cellarius'	45 46
JOHNIAN BUSINESS	
The Endowment in the Twentieth Century by Christopher Johnson Use and Occupancy of Rooms in St John's College,	53
a Review by Peter Johnstone Johniana	58 60
One Hundred Years Ago	61
FACES	
Photographs by Jeremy Podger and Franny Moyle	62
OBITUARIES JB.M. Barrère P.A.M. Dirac	65
R.C. Fuller	
W.A. McKean	
SPORTS	84
COLLEGE NOTES Fellowships	91
Awards Appointments Marriages	
Deaths	
Gifts to the College Announcements	

Illustrations not credited in the text by courtesy of: Dr M.A. Clarke (p.78); Franny Moyle (p.47); Charles Bourne (p.23); College Archives (p.10); College Library (pp.66, 69, 82); from collection of Dr Peter Goddard (p.76).

THE FISHER BUILDING The Inception of the Building, by Richard Langhorne The Architect's View, by Peter Boston Comment, by James Lambert	4 11 18
TRAVEL Expedition to Peru 1986, by Sarah Brewster On the Road to Mandalay, photographs by Peter Potts Tibet, by Richard Mash	23 25 29
ARTS Society Reports Cecil Beaton's Diaries, selected by Natasha Walter Amber, a story by John Mee Lumberjacks, a poem by Tom Butterworth The Railway Station, a story by Esther Wheatley The Captain, a poem by Chris Hurford	31 33 36 38 38 39
COMMEMORATION SERMON	39
REVIEW Hugh Sykes Davies, Wordsworth and the Worth of Words, by Robert Inglesfield	43
OBITUARIES Glyn Edmund Daniel Frank Leonard Engledow David Robert Howie Robert Leslie Howland Richard Meredith Jackson	47 51 55 55 59
HISTORY Arctic Venture, by Roy Nesbit Ben Jonson and St John's, by Eric Glasgow	62 66
SPORT	71
COLLEGE CHAPLAINS	77
COLLEGE NOTES	81
INDEX OF OBITUARY NOTICES. VOLS. L-LXXI	93

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Hawks Club - Portugal Place Project: The Editor has been asked to advise those members of the College who are also members of the Hawks Club that the Portugal Place Project will proceed with expedition now that planning permission has been obtained for the use of 18 Portugal Place as a permanent Club House. Any member of the Hawks Club who has not already received any of the Bulletins relating to the Portugal Place Project is requested to send his name and address together with a request for the Bulletins to:

The Hawks Club, c/o Byron's Lodge, Grantchester, Cambridge CB3 9NF.

Johnian Society Golf Meeting. The competition will be held this year on 17 July. Details may be obtained from D.E. Roberts, 4 Greville Drive, Birmingham, B15 2UU.

CONTENTS

WORDSWORTH'S MATHEMATICAL EDUCATION by Charlotte Kipling M.A.	. 3
JOHNIANA	11
THE FIRST ENGLISH VITA NUOVA, by George Watson	12
THE WINTHROP FAMILY AND ST JOHN'S COLLEGE, by Maurice V. Wilkes and Malcolm Underwood	18
ROLL UP FOR THE BALL 1888-1988, by Hilary Watkin	21
GREEK STUDIES IN TUDOR CAMBRIDGE, by Eric Glasgow	23
OBITUARY: Joseph Stanley Mitchell	31
OLD BRIDGE STREET: photographs from the College Library	35
REVIEWS	39
SOCIETIES	45
SPORTS	47
COLLEGE NOTES	50
GIFTS TO THE COLLEGE	57
PUBLICATIONS	59
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	59
ANNOUNCEMENTS	59

CONTENTS

THE MASTER-ELECT	3
BRITISH INTELLIGENCE IN THE SECOND WORLD WAR, by the Master	5
THE FIRST COLLEGE TENNIS COURT, by Roger Morgan	13
WILLIAM MORGAN'S BIBLE AND THE CAMBRIDGE CONNECTION, by Glanmor Williams	17
COLLEGE BUILDINGS	27
THE BURGHLEY VERSES	29
JOHNIANA	31
REVIEWS	33
OBITUARIES	36
SPORTS AND SOCIETIES	45
COLLEGE NOTES	52
DONATIONS TO THE LIBRARY	64

PRINTED BY
E. & E. PLUMRIDGE LTD., LINTON, CAMBRIDGE